Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 220,01 4,63 224,64

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

20 21RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

NOTES continued

4.	 RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
In September 2021, Resilient acquired a 25% interest in RPI, a company incorporated in France. The RPI
group owns four French shopping centres namely Docks Vauban, Docks 76, Saint Sever and Rivetoile. In the
current reporting period, RPI finalised the purchase price for the four French shopping centres it acquired on
30 September  2021 which resulted in an adjustment to the working capital in respect of the assets acquired.
The comparative balances at December 2021 are therefore restated for these adjustments.

The restatement impacted the carrying value of the RPI associate. It also impacted the carrying value of the
investment in Lighthouse which is accounted for using the equity method as Lighthouse owns a 75% interest in RPI.

The prior period error impacted the following line items:

Previously
reported

Dec 2021
R’000

Restated
balance

Dec 2021
R’000

Investment in associates 3 224 521 3 171 680

Non-current assets 3 224 521 3 171 680

Foreign currency translation reserve 1 085 184 1 083 445

Retained earnings 9 364 072 9 312 970

Total equity attributable to equity holders 10 449 256 10 396 415

Share of profit of associates 269 502 218 400

Profit for the period 269 502 218 400

Earnings per share from continuing operations (cents)  525,22 511,06

Headline earnings per share from continuing operations (cents) 231,22 217,06

5.	 LEASE EXPIRY PROFILE

Restated

Continuing
 operations

R’000

Discontinued
 operations*

R’000
Total

R’000

Dec 2021 (for the six months ended)

Earnings attributable to equity holders 1 844 776 47 460 1 892 236

Adjusted for: (1 061 251) (1 091) (1 062 342)

–  fair value gain on investment property (836 899) (1 091) (837 990)

– � share of equity-accounted investments’ separately
  identifiable remeasurements (224 352) – (224 352)

Headline earnings 783 525 46 369 829 894

Headline earnings per share (cents) 217,06 12,85 229,91

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 216,41  12,81 229,22

Jun 2021 (for the year ended)

Earnings/(loss) attributable to equity holders 277 590 (64 319) 213 271

Adjusted for: (24 316) 11 237 (13 079)

–  fair value (gain)/loss on investment property (607 916) 11 237 (596 679)

– � share of equity-accounted investments’ separately
  identifiable remeasurements 583 600 – 583 600

Headline earnings/(loss) 253 274 (53 082) 200 192

Headline earnings/(loss) per share (cents) 70,16  (14,71) 55,45

Diluted headline earnings/(loss) per share (cents)  70,04  (14,68)  55,36

*	 Resilient’s operations in Nigeria were classified as discontinued operations at the reporting date.

Number of
shares
for the

six months
 ended

Jun 2022

Number of
shares
for the

six months
ended

Dec 2021

Number of
shares
for the

year
ended

Jun 2021

Reconciliation of weighted average number
of shares in issue during the period

Weighted average number of shares 357 984 240 360 970 213 360 970 213

Adjustment for dilutive potential of share grants
in terms of the Conditional Share Plan 1 323 307 1 091 630 620 362

Weighted average number of shares
for diluted earnings per share 359 307 547 362 061 843 361 590 575

[…]

to account for the investment in terms of IFRS and
proportionately consolidates RPI.

The financial information used in preparing
adjustments 2 and 4 to 6 has been extracted from
the management accounts of the respective entities.
The Board is satisfied with the accuracy of these
management accounts.

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

24 25RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

(Management accounts)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

IFRS
Jun 2022*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

 Empowerment
Trust

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 5
Discontinued

operations
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

Jun 2022
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
Jun 2022

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 28 332 664 – – 1 410 608 (779 951) 767 950 545 878 30 277 149

Investment property 23 006 485 (776 139) 648 821 1 441 245 24 320 412

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 468 230 (16 615) 4 486 456 101

Investment property under development 360 608 (1 707) 23 355 382 256

Investment in associates 2 197 244 (2 003 983) (193 261) –

Investments 918 161 3 414 591 4 332 752

Staff incentive loans 13 867 13 867

Loans to co-owners 107 330 14 510 114 643 236 483

Loans to associate 763 778 (763 778) –

Other financial assets 496 961 (496 961) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 496 877 23 980 520 857

Loans advanced 84 84

Other assets 14 337 14 337

Current assets 279 969 – (73) – (6 113) 32 688 83 198 389 669

Staff incentive loans 2 443 2 443

Loans to associate 10 692 (10 692) –

Trade and other receivables 128 330 (70) (4 463) 7 418 24 727 155 942

Other financial assets 74 581 (74 581) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 51 51

Fair value of currency derivatives 72 226 72 226

Loans advanced 2 304 2 304

Other assets 23 016 28 412 51 428

Cash and cash equivalents 40 907 (3) (1 650) 25 270 40 751 105 275

Assets held for sale 2 196 757 (1 353 757) 843 000

Total assets 30 809 390 – (73) 1 410 608 (786 064) (553 119) 629 076 31 509 818

*	� Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position for the six months
ended June 2022.

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

26 27RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

IFRS
Jun 2022*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

 Empowerment
Trust

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 5
Discontinued

operations
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

Jun 2022
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
Jun 2022

R’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity attributable to equity holders 18 795 919 – (37) 1 410 608 – – – 20 206 490

Stated capital 10 846 544 10 846 544

Treasury shares (2 193 878) (2 193 878)

Foreign currency translation reserve 610 496 (306 113) 304 383

Share-based payments reserve 16 198 16 198

Retained earnings 9 516 559 (37) 1 716 721 11 233 243

Non-controlling interests (76 814) (286 124) 362 938 –

Total equity 18 719 105 – (37) 1 410 608 (286 124) 362 938 – 20 206 490

Total liabilities 12 090 285 – (36) – (499 940) (916 057) 629 076 11 303 328

Non-current liabilities 7 612 840 – – – – 447 499 538 067 8 598 406

Interest-bearing borrowings 7 394 157 447 499 538 067 8 379 723

Other financial liabilities 7 025 (7 025) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 7 025 7 025

Deferred tax 211 658 211 658

Current liabilities 3 083 593 – (36) – (499 940) 30 296 91 009 2 704 922

Trade and other payables 462 241 (36) (7 330) 19 751 42 717 517 343

Other financial liabilities 1 128 (1 128) –

Fair value of currency derivatives 1 128 1 128

Other liabilities 12 574 (594) 10 545 19 493 42 018

Income tax payable 3 336 3 336

Amounts owing to non-controlling shareholders 492 016 (492 016) –

Interest-bearing borrowings 2 112 298 28 799 2 141 097

Liabilities directly associated with assets
classified as held for sale 1 393 852 (1 393 852) –

Total equity and liabilities 30 809 390 – (73) 1 410 608 (786 064) (553 119) 629 076 31 509 818

Net asset value per share (R)  54,16  –  – 4,06  –  –  –  58,23

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION continued

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

(Management accounts)

*	� Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position for the six months
ended June 2022.

	� This also represents the net tangible asset value per share and is based on 347 037 531 shares in issue at the
reporting date.

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

28 29RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

IFRS
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022*
R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

Empowerment
Trust

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 5
Discontinued

operations
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Contractual rental revenue and recoveries 1 521 425 (51 840) 43 328 80 898 1 593 811

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment (23 895) 359 (380) (23 916)

Revenue from direct property operations 1 497 530 – – – (51 481) 42 948 80 898 1 569 895

Revenue from investments 39 065 174 456 213 521

Realised gain: forward exchange contracts 48 524 48 524

Total revenue 1 536 595 48 524 – 174 456 (51 481) 42 948 80 898 1 831 940

Fair value adjustments 279 280 14 669 – (935 039) (31 658) 36 635 34 798 (601 315)

Fair value gain on investment property 158 042 (31 299) 36 255 25 241 188 239

Adjustment resulting from straight-lining
of rental revenue 23 895 (359) 380 23 916

Fair value loss on investments (231 571) (935 039) (1 166 610)

Fair value gain on currency derivatives 77 624 (77 624) –

Unrealised gain 29 100 29 100

Fair value gain on interest rate derivatives 251 290 (251 290) –

Unrealised gain 314 483 9 557 324 040

Property operating expenses (527 806) 21 194 (17 440) (34 506) (558 558)

Administrative expenses (68 837) 925 500 (3 336) (1 981) (72 729)

Share-based payment – employee incentive scheme (6 792) (6 792)

Foreign exchange gain 27 190 2 616 29 806

Profit on distribution of interest in associate
to shareholders 774 928 (774 928) –

Reversal of impairment of staff incentive
loans receivable 275 275

Reversal of impairment of loans receivable 3 474 3 474

Amortisation of interest rate cap premiums (6 910) (741) (7 651)

Share of profit of associate 137 416 (80 238) (57 178) –

Profit before net finance costs 2 155 723 56 283 925 (1 615 749) (61 445) 61 423 21 290 618 450

*	� Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
six months ended June 2022.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

(Management accounts)

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

30 31RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Condensed unaudited consolidated interim financial statements – June 2022

IFRS
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022*
R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation

of The
Resilient

Empowerment
Trust

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 5
Discontinued

operations
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

for the
six months

ended
Jun 2022

R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
for the

six months
ended

Jun 2022
R’000

Net finance costs (247 386) (56 283) (4) – 389 (7 842) (21 290) (332 416)

Finance income 20 876 – (4) – 445 4 831 (14 904) 11 244

Interest received on loans and cash balances 5 972 (4) 445 4 831 11 244

Interest received from associate 14 904 (14 904) –

Finance costs (268 262) (56 283) – – (56) (12 673) (6 386) (343 660)

Interest on borrowings (273 951) – (12 673) (6 386) (293 010)

Interest paid on interest rate derivatives (56 283) (56 283)

Capitalised interest 5 689 (56) 5 633

Profit before income tax 1 908 337 – 921 (1 615 749) (61 056) 53 581 – 286 034

Income tax (111 417) (309) (111 726)

Profit from continuing operations 1 796 920 – 921 (1 615 749) (61 056) 53 272 – 174 308

Profit from discontinued operations 80 693 (80 693) –

Profit for the period 1 877 613 – 921 (1 615 749) (61 056) (27 421) – 174 308

Profit for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1 789 136 921 (1 615 749) – 174 308

Non-controlling interests 88 477 (61 056) (27 421) –

1 877 613 – 921 (1 615 749) (61 056) (27 421) – 174 308

Basic earnings per share (cents) 499,78  – 0,26 (451,35)  –  –  – 48,69

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 497,94  – 0,26 (449,68)  –  –  – 48,51

Headline earnings/(loss) per share (cents) 225,47  – 0,26 (236,30)  –  –  – (10,57)

Diluted headline earnings/(loss) per share (cents) 224,64  – 0,26 (235,43)  –  –  – (10,53)

*	� Extracted without modification from Resilient’s condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
six months ended June 2022.

	 These ratios are based on the weighted average number of shares in issue reflected on page 20.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME